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June 11, 2007
Londres Uso
City Councilmember

City of San Juan Capistrano

31302 Via Las Palmas

San Juan Capistrano, CA 92675

RE:
Your Request for Informal Assistance

Our File No. I-07-088
Dear Mr. Uso:

This letter responds to your request for advice regarding the conflicts-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  We base this letter on the facts presented; the Fair Political Practices Commission (the “Commission”) does not act as the finder of fact when it renders advice.  (In re Oglesby (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 71.)  Because we do not have the necessary facts to make a determination regarding some aspects of your question, we are treating your request as one for informal assistance.

Also, please note that we base our advice solely on the provisions of the Act.  We therefore offer no opinion on the application, if any, of other conflict-of-interest laws such as common law conflict of interest or Government Code Section 1090.  
QUESTION

Do you have a disqualifying conflict of interest that precludes you from participating in decisions related to the J. Serra High School sports complex, specifically, signage and scoreboard placement?
CONCLUSION

No.  You do not have a disqualifying conflict of interest based on your economic interests in the real property you identified based on its proximity to the property that is the subject of the governmental decision at issue, as long as the financial effects of the decision are not material.
FACTS


You are a city council member for the city of San Juan Capistrano.  The city council will vote shortly regarding signage and scoreboards for J. Serra High School’s new sports complex.  J. Serra High School operates on a campus within the city.  On a separate parcel, the high school leases a piece of property on which it has built the sports complex.  
The sports complex is located about 900 feet from a building you own as part of a partnership.  In our telephone conversations of May 30 and June 1, 2007, you explained that you and your three partners formed the Serra Vista Partners (“Serra Vista”) to buy property and build a building on it.  Serra Vista has no other businesses and does not own any other property.  Each partner has a 25% ownership in the venture.  During the course of building, you loaned Serra Vista additional funds that Serra Vista is now repays directly to you on a monthly basis.  
After completing the building, Serra Vista then leased it to Mission Hospital to operate Camino Health Center (collectively “Camino Health Center”).  The lease is in its fourth of ten years.  Currently, no partner receives revenue from the building.  Once Serra Vista becomes profitable, each partner will be entitled to his share of the profits.
ANALYSIS

The Act’s conflict-of-interest provisions ensure that public officials will “perform their duties in an impartial manner, free from bias caused by their own financial interests or the financial interests of persons who have supported them.”  (Section 81001(b).)  Section 87100 prohibits any public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his or her official position to influence governmental decisions in which the official has a financial interest, unless an exception applies.

The Commission has adopted an eight-step standard analysis to decide whether an official has a disqualifying conflict of interest.  (Regulation 18700(b)(1)-(8).)  The general rule, however, is that a conflict of interest exists whenever a public official makes a governmental decision that has a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on one or more of his or her financial interests.  (Section 87103.)

Step One:  Are you a public official?

As a city council member for the City of San Juan Capistrano, you are a public official under the Act.
  Public officials include every member of a state or local government agency (Section 82048), specifically, members of city councils.  (Section 87200.)  Consequently, you may not make, participate in making, or otherwise use your official position to influence any decisions that will have a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on any of your economic interests.  (Regulations 18702.1-18702.4.)
Step Two:  Will you be making, participating in making, or using or attempting to use your official position to influence a governmental decision?

As a city council member, you will be called upon to make decisions regarding signage and scoreboards for the J. Serra High School sports complex.  Therefore, you will be making, participating in making, or otherwise using your official position to influence a governmental decision.  (Regulation 18702.1.)
Step Three:  Do you have an economic interest in the decisions at issue? 


A public official has an economic interest in a decision within the meaning of Section 87103 if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on the official, a member of his or her immediate family, or on any one of five enumerated economic interests.  (Section 87103; Regulations 18703-18703.5.)  The applicable economic interests include:

1.  An interest in a business entity in which a public official has a direct or indirect investment of $2,000 or more.  (Section 87103(a); Regulation 18703.1(a).)  An interest in any business entity in which a public official is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management.  (Section 87103(d); Regulation 18703.1(b).)

2.  An interest in real property in which a public official has a direct or indirect interest of $2,000 or more.  (Section 87103(b); Regulation 18703.2.)

3.  Any source of income, including promised income, to the public official that aggregates to $500 or more within 12 months prior to the decision.  (Section 87103(c); Regulation 18703.3.)

4.  Any source of gifts to the public official if the gifts aggregate to $390 or more within 12 months prior to the decision.  (Section 87103(e); Regulation 18703.4.)

5.  A public official also has an economic interest in his or her personal expenses, income, assets, or liabilities, as well as those of his or her immediate family. This is also known as the “personal financial effects” rule.  (Section 87103; Regulation 18703.5.)
Based on the facts you provided, you have an interest in the business entity Serra Vista, by virtue of your status as partner and your investment.  You also have an interest in the real property Serra Vista owns, and your sources of income, including the source of income to Serra Vista: Camino Health Center.  The following explains each interest in more detail.
Economic Interest: Business Entity
Under the Act, a public official has an interest in any business entity in which the public official has a direct or indirect investment worth $2,000 or more.  (Regulation 18703.1(a).)  A “business entity” includes “any organization or enterprise operated for profit, including, but not limited to a proprietorship, partnership, firm, business trust, joint venture, syndicate, corporation or association.”   (Section 82005.)   

You have more than a $2,000 investment in Serra Vista.  By virtue of that investment, and your status as a partner, you have an economic interest in Serra Vista.   (Section 87103(a); Regulation 18703.1(a), (b).)   

Economic Interest: Source of Income

· Serra Vista

A public official has an economic interest in any person from whom he or she has received income aggregating $500 or more in the 12 months prior to making the relevant governmental decision.  (Regulation 18703.3(a)(1).)  You receive payments from Serra Vista as part of a loan-repayment.  This amount aggregated more than $500 per year in the last 12 months, and you therefore have a source of income economic interest in Serra Vista.
· Camino Health Center
As stated above, you have an economic interest in your sources of income.  “Income” includes a payment, rent, for example, to a business entity in which the public official owns a ten percent interest or greater.  (Section 82030(a).)  You have a source of income economic interest in your pro rata share of the rent that Camino Health Center/Mission Hospital pays to Serra Vista assuming it totals $500 or more during the last 12 months..
Economic Interest: Real Property

A public official has an interest in any real property in which he or she has a direct or indirect interest worth at least $2,000.  (Section 87103(b); Regulation 18703.2.)  This includes any investment owned by a business entity in which the official has at least a ten percent interest.  (Section 87103(e).)   You have an interest in the real property that Serra Vista owns.

Your request for advice provided no other facts regarding any other potential economic interests.  Accordingly, our analysis is limited to the economic interests discussed below. 

Step Four:  Is the economic interest directly or indirectly involved in the governmental decision?

A person, business entity, or source of income is directly involved in a decision before an official’s agency when that person, either directly or through an agent, initiates the proceeding in which the governmental decision will be made, or is named a party in or is the subject of the decision.  (Regulation 18704.1(a)(1)-(2).)  If any of the economic interests identified above, including Serra Vista and Camino Health Center/Mission Hospital, initiates or is the subject of the governmental decision, it will be directly involved.  Otherwise, each is indirectly involved.

Real property in which a public official has an economic interest is directly involved in a governmental decision if any part of the real property is within 500 feet of the boundaries of the property that is the subject of the governmental decision.  (Regulation 18704.2(a)(1).)  You have stated that Serra Vista’s building is approximately 900 feet from the sports complex that is the subject of the city council’s upcoming decision.  The property is therefore indirectly involved in this particular governmental decision.  
Step Five:  What is the applicable materiality standard? 

A conflict of interest may arise only when the reasonably foreseeable impact of a governmental decision on a public official’s economic interests is material.  (Regulation 18700(a).)  You must analyze the materiality standard for each interest separately.  The analysis depends on whether your interest is direct or indirect.  (See Regulations 18705-18705.5.)  As you have described your interests, each is indirectly involved in the governmental decision.
As discussed above, your stated business entity and source of income economic interests are indirectly involved as long as they are not the initiators or subjects of the governmental decision.  Regulation 18705.1(c) (copy enclosed) sets forth the materiality standard pertinent to an economic interest that is a business entity and is indirectly involved in the decision.
  
Your real property is also indirectly involved, and the effect of the governmental decision is therefore presumed to be immaterial.  (Regulation 18705.2(b).)  Specific circumstances regarding the governmental decision, its financial effect, and the nature of the real property in which the public official has an economic interest could make it reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect on the real property in which the public official has an interest.  (Regulation 18705.2(b) (copy enclosed).)  Some circumstances that you could consider include whether the decision affects: the development potential or income producing potential of the real property in which the official has an economic interest; the use of the real property in which the official has an economic interest; or the character of the neighborhood including, but not limited to, substantial effects on: traffic, view, privacy, intensity of use, noise levels, air emissions, or similar traits of the neighborhood.  (Ibid.)
Step Six:  Is the material financial effect reasonably foreseeable?
Once a public official has determined the materiality standard that applies to his or her economic interest, the next step is to determine whether it is “reasonably foreseeable” that the standard will be met.  An effect on economic interests is considered “reasonably foreseeable” if there is a substantial likelihood that it will occur.  (Regulation 18706(a).)  A financial effect need not be certain to be considered reasonably foreseeable, but it must be more than a mere possibility.  (In re Thorner (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 198.)  

Ultimately, whether a material financial effect is foreseeable at the time the public official makes the decision depends on facts and circumstances peculiar to each case.  (In re Thorner (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 198.)  Because the Commission does not act as a finder of fact in providing advice (In re Oglesby, supra), generally, you yourself must analyze each governmental decision independently to determine if there will be a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on each of your economic interests.  (In re Owen (1976) 2 FPPC Ops. 77.)  
You have not provided any facts indicating what, if any, financial effects the governmental decision will have on your economic interests.  Ultimately, you must determine, based on your unique factual situation, whether or not it is reasonably foreseeable that the materiality standard will be met.  Because the Commission is not a finder of fact, we leave this decision to you to make in good faith. 


Steps Seven and Eight:  Do the “public generally” or “legally required” exceptions apply?
You have not provided any facts to support the “legally required” or “public generally” exceptions.  Accordingly, we need not address these exceptions.  

If you have other questions on this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.

Sincerely, 


Scott Hallabrin

General Counsel

By:
Heather M. Rowan

Counsel, Legal Division

HMR:jgl
� Government Code sections 81000-91014.  Commission regulations appear at title 2, sections 18109-18997, of the California Code of Regulations.


� Informal assistance does not provide the requestor with the immunity provided by an opinion or formal written advice.  (Section 83114; regulation 18329(c).)


� Section 87105 provides that when a public official who holds an office specified in section 87200 (including city council members) has a conflict of interest in a decision noticed at a public meeting, then he or she must: (1) immediately prior to the discussion of the item, orally identify each type of economic interest involved in the decision as well as details of the economic interest, as discussed in regulation 18702.5(b), on the record of the meeting; (2) recuse himself or herself; and (3) leave the room for the duration of the discussion and/or vote on the item.  For closed sessions, consent calendars, absences and speaking as a member of the public regarding personal interests, special rules found in regulations 18702.5(c) and 18702.5(d) apply.


� We assume, for the sake of analysis that the business involved falls under the criteria set forth below.  Please refer to the Regulation to examine other standards.  For relatively small business entities, the materiality standard set forth in Regulation 18705.1(c)(4) applies, and the reasonably foreseeable financial effect is material if: (A) the governmental decision will result in an increase or decrease in the business entity’s gross revenues for a fiscal year in the amount of $20,000 or more; or, (B) the governmental decision will result in the business entity incurring or avoiding additional expenses or reducing or eliminating existing expenses for a fiscal year in the amount of $5,000 or more; or, (C) the governmental decision will result in an increase or decrease in the value of the business entity's assets or liabilities of $20,000 or more.








